Shares being applied for but no reference was made to the Rights Shares subscribed

through applications by PALs or the existing number of Shares held by the Qualifying

Shareholders, and no preference was given to applications for topping up odd-lots to

whole board lots.

3

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the Rights Issue are approximately HK$61.36 million and

the net proceeds from the Rights Issue, after deducting all related expenses for the

Rights Issue, are approximately HK$60.36 million. The net proceeds from the Rights

Issue will be applied in accordance with the proposed use of proceeds set forth in the

section headed “REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE AND

INTENDED USE OF PROCEEDS” in the Prospectus.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors having made all

reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before

and after completion of the Rights Issue is shown below for reference purpose only:

Shareholders

Immediately before

completion of the

Rights Issue

Immediately after

completion of the

Rights Issue

Number

of Shares

Approximate

%

Number

of Shares

Approximate

%

Fantasia (Note 1) 780,104,676 52.44 780,104,676 41.95

Fantasy Pearl (Note 1) 2,302,796 0.15 2,302,796 0.12

Splendid Fortune (Note 2) 231,235,846 15.54 519,059,924 27.92

Sub-total 1,013,643,318 68.13 1,301,467,396 69.99

Public shareholders 473,882,436 31.87 557,939,796 30.01

Total 1,487,525,754 100 1,859,407,192 100

4

Notes:

1. Fantasia is owned as to 57.41% by Fantasy Pearl, which is owned as to 80% by Ice Apex Limited.

Ice Apex Limited is wholly owned by Ms. Zeng Jie, Baby.

2. Splendid Fortune is owned as to 67.36% by Delight Vision Holdings Limited and 32.64% by

Shenyan International Investment Co., Ltd. Delight Vision Holdings Limited is wholly owned by

Jovial New Limited which is owned as to 100% by Ms. Zeng Jie, Baby.

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR THE FULLY-PAID
RIGHTS SHARES AND REFUND CHEQUES

It is expected that the share certificates for the fully-paid Rights Shares will be